

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>C482 No.2240 of 2023 <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u> Mr. M.S. Pal, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. Medha Pande, learned counsel for applicant.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.C. Dumka, learned D.A.G. with Mr. Vipul Painuli, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand/respondent Nos.1 to 3.</p> <p>3. Delay in filing the counter affidavit is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by the State is taken on record. Delay condonation application (IA/3/2023) made therefor, is allowed.</p> <p>4. From perusal of the record, it transpires that the respondent No.4 has not been served properly as he has been served telephonically. Such service cannot be said to be sufficient.</p> <p>5. Let the fresh steps be taken by the applicant upon the respondent No.4, within 03 days.</p> <p>6. Put up on 08.05.2025.</p> <p>7. Meanwhile, applicant may file rejoinder affidavit.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Pankaj Purohit, J.) 18.03.2025</p> <p>PN</p>